

Total Factor Productivity and the Significance of the Public Sector*

Sonja ŠLANDER WOSTNER

France KRIŽANIČ

Boštjan BREZOVNIK

Borut VOJINOVIČ

Sonja ŠLANDER WOSTNER

Assistant Professor, PhD, School of Economics and Business,
University of Ljubljana and EIPF,
Institute of Economics, Ljubljana, Slovenia
Tel.: 00386-15-892.488
E-mail: sonja.slander@ef.uni-lj.si

France KRIŽANIČ

PhD, Scientific Councilor, EIPF,
Institute of Economics, Ljubljana, Slovenia
Tel.: 00386-12-521.688
E-mail: france.krizanic@eipf.si
ORCID: 0000-0002-8609-7856

Boštjan BREZOVNIK

Professor, PhD, Institute for Local Self-Government Maribor,
Maribor, Slovenia
Tel.: 00386-31-687.788
E-mail: bostjan.brezovnik@lex-localis.info
ORCID: 0000-0001-8297-9862

Borut VOJINOVIČ (corresponding author)

Professor, PhD, IPDP, Institute of Business Diagnosis and
Forecasting and EIPF, Institute of Economics, Ljubljana, Slovenia
Tel.: 00386-41-655.989
E-mail: borut.vojinovic@eipf.si
ORCID: 0000-0002-6417-6166

* **Acknowledgements:** The authors acknowledge the financial support from the Slovenian Research Agency (funding no. P5-0287-0541-18).

DOI: 10.24193/tras.69E.7

Published First Online: 06/28/2023

Abstract

It is typical in the modern world that most economic growth is explained by an increase in total factor productivity, commonly accompanied by the rise of real capital. After the last financial crisis, Slovenia was specific in the growth of total factor productivity between 2009 and 2019 in that the 44 analyzed industries substituted the decline of net real values of fixed capital, associated with a large contraction in bank loans to non-financial corporations. During this period, Slovenia's total factor productivity strengthened due to increases in innovative potential, human capital (employees with higher education), and the share of foreign trade in Slovenia's GDP.

The public sector played an important role in this, as the increase in innovation potential and human capital was the result of the increase in the real level of Slovenian Export and Development Bank loans to enterprises and from extensive EU Structural and Cohesion Funds placements. The growth of innovation potential was influenced by the rise in the number of full-time researchers, and the increase in human capital was influenced by the economic climate in the EU.

Keywords: Total Factor Productivity, fiscal policies, EU, GDP, capital.



1. Introduction

In our paper, we address a specific topic in a small, extremely open economy, a member of the EU and the Eurogroup, which managed to restore economic growth during and after the 2008 financial crisis, despite more than halving bank loans to non-financial corporations to a level where these credits do not reach annual gross operating surplus – the sum of depreciation and profits (Bank of Slovenia, 2016, 2021; Statistical Office of the Republic of Slovenia, 2021). Our basic research question is ‘can endogenous growth factors (investments in research and development, or more broadly in intellectual products and in human capital) compensate for the effects of the credit supply restriction by influencing total factor productivity (TFP)?’ The Slovenian example shows that it can. The paper analyzes what prompted the corresponding increase in TFP and endogenous growth factors during this period in Slovenia.

Slovenia is at a post-industrial stage of development. In 2019 the GDP per capita reached 23,165 euros or 25,934 dollars (Statistical Office of the Republic of Slovenia, 2021). Institutions related to the economic development of Slovenia have evolved using the process of imitation of the continental European development model (Križanič and Vojinović, 2019). It consists of a ‘diffusion oriented’ technology policy linked to an educational push, in which the development of new technologies takes place in small and medium-sized enterprises (Ergas, 1987). Slovenian companies use their own resources, EU funds, co-financing of customers, services of public research institutes, benefits of tax releases, etc. to finance their development and related research, but they do not share the results of developmental knowledge with each other (Prokop and Stejskal, 2017).

In the great global financial and economic crisis from 2008 to 2013, Slovenia’s GDP fell by 9% in real terms (Table 1). The initial decline in GDP was associated with a collapse in export demand (exports of goods and services fell by 17% in 2009), and the continuation of the crisis in 2012 and 2013 was the result of inadequate (restrictive) fiscal policy associated with strong economic pessimism. Slovenian exports of goods and services began to grow in 2010. From 2010 to 2019, the share of exports of goods and services in GDP increased from 64% to 84% (Table 1). Stable export growth also enabled the start of real GDP and employment growth in 2014. Finally, in 2017, a fiscal balance was also established (Križanič and Vojinović, 2019).

The results in Table 1 also show a reduction in the deficit (2009), the establishment of balance (2010 to 2012), and then the strengthening of the current account surplus of the Slovenian balance of payments; between 2017 and 2019 it reached 6% of GDP. The unemployment rate was 4.4% in 2008, rising to 10.1% during the financial crisis until 2013 and then falling again to 4.5% by 2019. Inflation approached 6% in 2008, but declined rapidly during the financial crisis. In 2015 and 2016, there was even deflation in Slovenia.

In July 2010, the Bank of Slovenia increased the required capital adequacy ratio of banks and this, together with the tightening of criteria for assessing the creditworthiness of bank receivables, led to a gradual reduction in the volume of loans from foreign owned or domestic owned banks in Slovenia. Until September 2016, they declined continuously and decreased by 58% (Bank of Slovenia, 2016, 2021).

Table 1: Main characteristics of the Slovenian economy 2008–2019

Year	GDP in real terms	Share of exports of goods and services in GDP	Current account as a share of GDP	Unemployment rate	Inflation rate
	Index 2008 = 100	%	%	%	%
2008	100	66	-5	4.4	5.7
2009	92	57	-1	5.9	0.9
2010	94	64	-1	7.3	1.8
2011	95	70	-1	8.2	1.8
2012	92	73	1	8.9	2.6
2013	91	74	3	10.1	1.8
2014	94	76	5	9.7	0.2
2015	96	77	4	9.0	-0.5
2016	99	78	5	8.0	-0.1
2017	103	83	6	6.6	1.4
2018	108	85	6	5.1	1.7
2019	111	84	6	4.5	1.6

Sources: Statistical Office of the Republic of Slovenia, 2021; Bank of Slovenia, 2021.

Difficult access to capital has particularly affected the digitalization process in Slovenia. The net real value of ICT equipment as a part of stocks and fixed assets fell by 47% from 2008 to 2014 and was still 44% lower in 2019 than in 2008 (Statistical Office of the Republic of Slovenia, 2021). Since 2014, the Slovenian economy has barely compensated the depreciation of ICT assets. In contrast, intangible assets or intellectual property assets (research and development, computer software and databases), as they are newly marked in the statistics, increased by 13% in net real value from 2008 to 2019. This is a consequence of the process of increased development intensity in the Slovenian economy, when an even more pronounced 59% increase in the number of higher educated employees was observed in the same period (Statistical Office of the Republic of Slovenia, 2021). The increase in intellectual property products (intangible assets) and the increase in human capital (employees with higher education) were the results of market conditions that caused the need to achieve higher quality standards followed by higher market shares. Furthermore, this process was also influenced by the Slovenian development policy measures related to the absorption of EU funds and loans from the State Export and Development Bank. The Structural and Cohesion EU Funds grants increased by 176% from 2008 to 2019. They peaked in 2014 when they were four and a half times larger than in 2008 (Republic of Slovenia, GOV.SI, 2020). From 2008 to 2019, the Slovenian Export and Development Bank's (SID) development loans increased by 43% in real terms (SID, Slovenian Export and Development Bank, 2010, 2012, 2014, 2017, 2018, 2019). Part of these loans was financed by the European Investment Bank. With an intensive development policy, the share of R&D in Slovenia's GDP increased from 1.6% in 2008 to 2.6% in 2013 and then decreased to 2% (Statistical Office of the Republic of Slovenia, 2021). Fluctuations in

investments in R&D were related to Slovenia's difficulties in the ongoing implementation of development policy during the transition from the EU financial perspective 2007–2013 to the new EU financial perspective 2014–2020. If Slovenia had relied solely on its own resources to promote the introduction of new technologies, companies, and business practices, it would have found itself in much greater difficulties during the financial crisis of 2008 and later, than the temporary decline in R&D investment after 2013. A study by Santos-Arteaga *et al.* (2020) shows that the deterioration of financial stability in EU member states that are followers of technological progress has a strong negative impact on their innovation capacity.

Slovenia has clearly succeeded in taking advantage of international (EU funds), national and regional entrepreneurship factors (Fortunato *et al.*, 2017). By increasing investments in intellectual property products it achieved a higher level of competitiveness in the global market. In 2014, Slovenia was among the top eight EU member states (Kraftova and Kraft, 2018) with more than 1.5% of business investment in R&D in GDP. During the analyzed period, Slovenia was able to increase its exports of goods and services owing to the EU's market of around 500 million inhabitants in the dominant middle class with differentiated product needs (Jung, Seo and Jung, 2018). The structure of the paper is as follows. First, the introduction with an incorporated description of the Slovenian economy, and after that, the theoretical framework, explanation of methodology, and data used, including the presentation of empirical results. The final part of the paper provides the conclusion, literature, and data sources.

2. Theoretical framework

On one hand, total factor productivity (TFP) shows the part of the output that is not explained by the amount of inputs used in the production process, and on the other hand, TFP also shows how efficiently and intensively the inputs are used in this process. TFP is an important factor of long-term economic growth as well as short-term fluctuations in this growth (Tsounis and Steedman, 2021). TFP or the productivity of capital (including natural resources) and labor together change with economies of scale, improvements in productive factors allocation, and technological progress (Akkaya and Güvercin, 2018; Kim and Loayza, 2019). The latter are the three components of TFP.

The components of TFP vary from country to country according to their economic development. Developing countries are moving from factor-driven economies to investment-driven economies and further to innovation-driven economies (Porter, 2003; Lopez-Carlos, 2009). In this process, the importance of TFP increases.

TFP was first analyzed econometrically by Moses Abramovitz (1956) and Robert Solow (1956) as a constant in the Cobb-Douglas production function. The first calculations already showed that TFP explains about three quarters of US economic growth (Metcalf, 1991).

Various studies, particularly including Grossman and Helpman (1991), Aghion and Howitt (1992), Coe and Helpman (1995) and also their reassessment with more modern

econometric techniques (Coe, Helpman and Hoffmaister, 2008) have shown that TFP is influenced by domestic R&D and the R&D of trading partners, human capital, business cycle, infrastructure, openness of the national economy (share of exports and imports to GDP), foreign direct investment and direct investment of a given national economy abroad. The impact of R&D on TFP is heterogeneous. It is different for large and small countries, but also dependent on institutions (Acemoglu, Aghion and Zilibotti, 2006). Similarly, Kim, Loayza and Meza-Cuadra (2016) classified the determinants (drivers) of productivity growth into five groups: (1) innovation (creation of new technologies), (2) education (the ability of the workforce to absorb the knowledge of new technologies), (3) market efficiency (promoting efficient and flexible allocation of resources by sector and enterprise), (4) infrastructure (transport, telecommunications, energy, water, and sewage and sanitation), and (5) institutions (regulation, judiciary, police), political system – protection of property rights and fundamental civil rights to ensure social and economic stability.

Variables that show innovation activity in TFP analyses include investment in R&D, number of patents, number of publications in scientific and technological journals (Nadiri, 1993; Chen, Dahlman, 2004; Guellec and Van Pottelsberghe de la Potterie, 2004), as well as the share of intangible assets in all assets (Bistrova *et al.*, 2017; Matos and Neves, 2020). Variables that show human capital in TFP determinant studies are the number of years of schooling, number of employees with completed secondary and tertiary education, public investment in schools, the number of students per teacher, test results (Kim and Loayza, 2019), as well as the number of tertiary educated employees (Antonelli and Fassio, 2016).

More recent analyses explain TFP in several equations. Antonelli and Fassio (2016) first explain intellectual capital (patents per employee) and the share of knowledge-intensive business services in total employment and use these two variables together with the real level of R&D expenditure and human capital (share of tertiary education students in the total population) to explain TFP. The structure of the model estimated by Vila, Cabrer and Pavia (2015) is similar, except that the TFP-weighted distance between regions is included as an explanatory variable to indicate cross-border impacts on economic development.

Policies affecting TFP were developed in response to the stagflation crisis and the reduction in aggregate supply during the two oil shocks (1973 and 1979). Namely, at that time the most economically developed countries began to promote productivity growth (development policy, industrial policy) and, in the conditions of technological progress associated with the Cold War and the space race, accelerated economic development based on information and communication technologies; we know the process as the information revolution. It is described by the endogenous growth theory (Romer, 1986, Grossman and Helpman, 1991) emphasizing the importance of investments in R&D and the growth of human capital. Policies that can affect these two factors have been analyzed by the evolutionary school of economic thought based on Schumpeter's assumptions about economic development (Nelson and Winter, 1982), the new trade theory (Krugman, 1990), and the new economic geography (Krugman, 1998). Successful development policies promote technological advancement with increasing returns, learning by doing, and a positive

impact on the rest of the economy, i.e., positive externalities (Evenson and Westphal, 1995; Mazzucato, 2013).

3. Methodology and data used

The total factor productivity of industry is estimated from the Cobb-Douglas production function according to the equation developed by OECD (1999). In agriculture, the land is not included in capital and the state and public services do not pay rent on the capital they use, so it does not make sense to estimate TFP for agriculture, public administration, defense, education, health, social welfare services, and culture. If used, the results would be biased as they would show the excessive impact of labor on added value or output. There is no production of tobacco products or petroleum/coke products in Slovenia, so, when explaining TFP factors in Slovenia from 2009 to 2019, we take into account the remaining 44 industries.

In our analysis, the growth rates of TFP in Slovenia from 2009 to 2019 are explained by the growth rates of human capital – employees with higher education (Vila, Cabrer and Pavia, 2015), the growth rates of intangible assets – the real value of intellectual property assets (Bistrova *et al.*, 2017; Matos and Neves, 2020) and the growth rates of Slovenia opening to the world (De Melo and Robinson, 1992), presented by the share of exports and imports in the Slovenian GDP.

The growth rates of intellectual property assets by industry are explained by the growth rates of the number of full-time researchers, the growth rates of the amount of EU structural and cohesion funds launched in Slovenia (real terms), the growth rates of the real value of loans from the Slovenian Export and Development Bank Inc. (SID) to companies (Fazzari, Hubbard and Petersen, 1989), and by the growth rates of the net real value of information and communication assets (ICT) in the given industry (Seo, Lee and Oh, 2009; Spiezia, 2012). A dependent variable shifted by one period explains the distribution of the influence of independent variables in all previous periods – infinite distributed lag model or Koyck lag (Koyck, 1954). There is a constant in the equations and since the analysis is stochastic, we also have an unexplained residual.

The dynamics of human capital are explained by the dynamics of EU receipts from the Structural and Cohesion Funds, the dynamics of the real net value of ICT funds and the dynamics of real GDP in EU. The equation again includes a one-period lagged explanatory variable (infinite distributed lag), constant and unexplained residual.

The equations are estimated on the annual data variables for 2009 to 2019 in the panel of the 44 branches of the Slovenian economy (NACE Rev. 2, two-digit numerical code). Data at the level of industries on the number of employees, the number of employees with higher education, compensation of employees, the net value of fixed assets, the net value of ICT equipment, and the net value of intellectual property products, as well as data on industry real and nominal value added are obtained from the SStat Database (Statistical Office of the Republic of Slovenia, 2021). The same source of data on GDP, exports, imports, inflation, and the number of full-time employed researchers at the national level is

used. Data on the dynamics of real GDP in the EU-28 are obtained from Eurostat (2021). Data on the amount of EU funds spent by the Structural and Cohesion Funds are obtained from the Portal GOV.SI (Republic of Slovenia, 2020). Data on loans from the Slovenian Development Bank to companies are obtained from the annual reports of this bank (SID, Slovenian Export and Development Bank, 2010, 2012, 2014, 2017, 2018, and 2019).

Industry data on the added value deflator are calculated from data on nominal and real value added by industry. Aggregate data on the share of foreign trade in GDP is calculated from aggregate data on nominal exports and imports of goods and services and aggregate data on nominal GDP.

The series used in the analysis were tested for Unit Root (Dickey and Fuller, 1979). If the single root hypothesis could not be rejected, the series were rejected. Series were also tested for the effect of cointegration (Pedroni, 2000; 2001). Only series where the cointegration hypothesis between the growth rates of the variables was rejected were included in the equations. Heteroscedasticity was eliminated in the equations by taking into account fixed effects, and the potential autocorrelation (interdependence of unexplained residues) was also reduced by the inclusion of an autoregressive component. EVIEWS 10 software was used in the analysis.

In the equations explaining the dynamics of development activity (Intellectual property products) and the dynamics of human capital (Employees with higher education), we found that the impact of explanatory variables is concentrated with a certain time lag, and the continuation of the effect is also spread over a very long period. This distribution of impact is shown by the one-time lagged explanatory variable. From the regression coefficient of the short-term elasticity for one period of the lagged dependent variable, we estimate the long-term elasticity (distribution of influence over a longer period of time) of the independent variables on the dependent variable (Koyck, 1954; Berndt, 1991).

4. Empirical results

The results of our analysis are presented in Tables 2, 3 and 4. We explained 39% of Slovenia's total factor productivity dynamics, 35% of the real intellectual property products dynamics, and more than 63% of the dynamics of employees with higher education. In the equations that explain the dynamics of total factor productivity and the dynamics of human capital, the autocorrelation is reduced by the inclusion of the third order autoregressive component.

The first column in Tables 2, 3, and 4 sets out the determinants that, according to economic theory, affect total factor productivity. The second column shows the variables that represent these determinants. The parentheses on the right of the variables' names in this column indicate the time lag (how many years of change in the independent variable are needed to produce the change in the dependent variable). The third column of the tables presents the coefficients showing the influence of an independent variable on the dependent variable. The t-statistic values are in brackets below the coefficients. For all the independent variables involved, these are much larger than 1. The impact is therefore

statistically significant. The last column of the tables shows the long-term elasticity of the dependent variable to a given explanatory variable.

The results presented in Table 2 show that with a 1% change (growth or decline) in real value of intellectual property products, the Slovenian total factor productivity increases (decreases) by 0.2%. The impact occurs in the current year. The impact of 1% growth or decline in the number of employees with higher education is almost the same, with the difference that it occurs after one year. Slovenian total factor productivity is also affected by the change in the openness of the Slovenian economy to the world, as shown by the share of foreign trade in GDP. An increase in this share by 1% affects the increase in Slovenia's total factor productivity by more than 0.6%. The growth of exports of goods and services increases economies of scale (Nishimizu and Robinson, 1984; De Melo and Robinson, 1992), while the growth of imports of goods and services enables the transfer of new or improved technologies (Khan, 2006). The effect occurs after three years.

The growth or decline in the net real value of intellectual property products in Slovenia is related to development intensity (dynamic of the number of researchers at the aggregate level shows the development efforts of companies and investments of development policy in universities and research institutes), aggregate placement of EU development funds (Structural and Cohesion Fund), aggregate loans from the Slovenian Export and Development Bank Inc. (SID) and the level of digitalization (real net ICT assets). Table 3 shows that a 1% increase or decrease in the number of full-time researchers has a short-term effect of a 0.12% increase or decrease in the real net worth of intellectual property products. The impact occurs with a time lag of one year; it increases to 0.14% in the long run. The change in payments of EU funds from the Structural and Cohesion Funds by 1% (in real terms) leads to a 0.02% change in the net real value of intellectual property products

Table 2: Explanation of the dynamics of total factor productivity in Slovenia 2009–2019

Growth rates	Dependent variable	Total factor productivity
	Independent variable (lag in years)	Coefficient (t-statistics)
	Constant	-0.0129 (-2.0)
Innovation potential	<i>Intellectual property products</i>	0.1954 (4.7)
	<i>Value added deflator</i>	
Human capital	Employees with higher education (-1)	0.1779 (2.9)
Openness to the world	Share of foreign trade in GDP (-3)	0.6482 (4.2)
Third order autoregressive component	AR (3)	-0.2041 (-3.3)
R ²	39.3	
44 industries in the period from 2009 to 2019		

Source: Own calculations.

Table 3: Explanation of the dynamics of the volume of intellectual property products in Slovenia 2009–2019

Growth rates	Dependent variable	<i>Intellectual property products</i>	
	Independent variable (lag in years)	<i>Value added deflator</i>	Long-term elast.
		Coefficient (t-statistics)	
	Constant	0.0064 (1.6)	
Develop-mental intensity	Number of full-time researchers (-1)	0.1233 (3.1)	0.14
EU development funds	<i>Structural and Cohesion Fund payments</i> (-3) <i>Slovenian inflation rate</i>	0.0243 (2.7)	0.03
Development loans	<i>SID loans to enterprises</i> (-1) <i>Slovenian inflation rate</i>	0.2042 (3.7)	0.23
Digitalization	<i>ICT assets</i> (-3) <i>Value added deflator</i>	0.0569 (1.8)	0.06
Lagged dependent variable	<i>Intellectual property products</i> (-1) <i>Value added deflator</i>	0.1123 (2.0)	
R ²		35.3	

44 industries in the period from 2009 to 2019

Source: Own calculations.

in Slovenia. The time lag is three years; in the long run, this effect increases to 0.03%. The increase or decrease in the real volume of loans of the Slovenian Export and Development Bank Inc (SID) to companies after one year affects a 0.2% increase or decrease in the net real value of intellectual property products. In the long run, the effect increases to 0.23%.

Table 3 also shows that the real change in the 1% net real value of ICT equipment reaches 0.06% influence on the volume of intellectual property products in Slovenia. The impact occurs after three years and increases only slightly in the long run; similarly, Venturini (2015) also proved in his analysis that ICT investments affect TFP with a relatively long time lag. In Slovenia, investments in software, as part of intellectual property products, are obviously not significantly related to investments in ICT assets. The reason is the specific functioning of the Slovenian capital market in the second decade of this century. Saving of capital was achieved by the continuation of introducing new technologies, products, and business approaches with significant savings on the purchase of new computer hardware.

Table 4 shows that a 1% change in the aggregate placements of the EU Structural and Cohesion Funds after two years affects a 0.05% change (in the same direction) in the number of employees with higher education. In the long run, this effect only slightly increases. The economic environment of Slovenia has a very strong influence on the employment of highly educated people. A 1% increase in real GDP in the EU-28 led to a 0.78% increase in the employment of people with higher education over a three-year time period. In the long run, this elasticity increases to 0.86%. The effect can be explained by the role played by the total factor productivity and with it the employment of highly educated people in the growth of potential GDP in Slovenia between 2009 and 2019. Most of the potential GDP

Table 4: Explanation of the dynamics of employees with higher education in Slovenia 2009–2019

Growth rates	Dependent variable	Employees with higher education	
	Independent variable (lag in years)	Coefficient (t-statistics)	Long-term elast. coefficient
	Constant	0.0563 (8.8)	
EU development funds	<i>Structural and Cohesion Fund payments</i> (-2) <i>Slovenian inflation rate</i>	0.0454 (4.3)	0.0504
Economic growth in Slovenian environment	Real GDP growth in the EU (-3)	0.7766 (3.0)	0.8610
Digitalization	<i>ICT assets</i> <i>Value added deflator</i> (-3)	0.0578 (1.9)	0.0641
Lagged dependent variable	Employees with higher education (-1)	0.0980 (1.2)	
Third order autoregressive component	AR (3)	-0.0812 (-1.4)	
R ²		62.7	

44 industries in the period from 2009 to 2019

Source: Own calculations.

increased in this way, as the growth of induced investments in fixed assets was limited by the contraction of credit. The increase or decrease in the real net value of ICT equipment led to a 0.06% increase or decrease in the employment of highly educated employees with a three-year time lag in the observed period. Long-term elasticity is only slightly greater than short-term.

From 2008 to 2019, the net real value of fixed assets decreased by 1% in 44 analyzed Slovenian industries, while the number of persons in employment (3%) and total factor productivity (12%) increased (Statistical Office of the Republic of Slovenia, 2021; own calculation). The data thus show that in the Slovenian production function between 2008 and 2019, tangible capital was replaced by labor and especially by the improvement in the total factor productivity. It prevented the collapse of credit from affecting the economic stagnation in Slovenia. However, economic growth slowed down despite significant incentives for development and research. Between 2002 and 2008, Slovenia's GDP increased in real terms by 4.4% per year, and between 2013 and 2019 by an average of 3.3% per year (Statistical Office of the Republic of Slovenia, 2021). Slovenia's success in the observed period is that it maintained and developed its innovation system despite very unfavorable circumstances, which hampered the growth of investment in fixed assets (Demšar and Kontler-Salamon, 2019). The relationship between significant R&D investment in Slovenia and only slow economic growth after the last financial crisis was also noted by Kraftova and Kraft (2018): 'In this context, Slovenia is an interesting case, which has more relative R&D expenditures than the Netherlands and the United Kingdom but does not reach their economic performance, although it is exceeded only by the 'peculiar' Cyprus, which joined the EU after 2003, with the lowest value of R&D at the average GDP-PC level'.

5. Conclusion

Slovenia is an open country, a member of the EU and the Eurogroup. It traditionally belongs to Central Europe and throughout history has adopted a continental European development model in which technologies are dispersedly developed or imitated by small and medium-sized enterprises. Its specific position, being the most productive economy in the former Yugoslavia, enabled Slovenia to develop into a relatively stable net exporter. In the financial crisis from 2008 onwards, it was first severely affected by the decline in export demand, and then the recession was prolonged by pursuing a restrictive fiscal policy in 2012 and partly in 2013. In the last ten years (2009 to 2019), Slovenia's development model was put to a serious test due to errors in the regulation of the financial system. The restrictive policy of the Bank of Slovenia in this area (from 2010 onwards) caused bank loans to the economy to more than halve and to fall to a lower level than the annual national gross operating surplus (sum of depreciation and profit). The economic collapse was prevented by increased spending by the economy and the state on research and development as well as other forms of innovation potential, and in particular by increased human capital engagement. These are the two most important creators of endogenous economic growth in the economic analysis presented as improvement in total factor productivity.

In our analysis, we explained the growth rates of Slovenia's total factor productivity with the growth rates of innovative potential (the net real value of intellectual property products) and the growth rates of human capital (highly educated employees). Other influences, especially the takeover of technologies through imports and the effect of economies of scale along with the export dynamics are shown by the growth rates of the share of foreign trade in Slovenia's GDP. The impact of innovation potential and human capital on total factor productivity is approximately equally strong in Slovenia.

The impact of innovation potential already occurs in the current year, while the change in human capital affects total factor productivity with a time lag of one year. The effect of changes in the share of foreign trade occurs only after three years. However, this impact on Slovenia's total factor productivity is strong and statistically highly significant.

The explanation of the dynamics of innovative potential and human capital shows that between 2009 and 2019 the growth or decline of EU Structural and Cohesion Funds and ICT equipment affected the dynamics of intellectual property products and the dynamics of employment of highly educated employees. The impact was slow (in two or three years) and, measured per unit of investment, small. Of course, the significant volume of EU Structural and Cohesion Funds' investments in the observed period must also be taken into account. The growth or decline in the net real value of intellectual property products was relatively strongly and statistically significantly influenced by the growth or decline in the number of full-time researchers and the growth or decline in the real level of loans of the Slovenian Export and Development Bank Inc. (SID). The influence occurred with a time lag of one year. The dynamics of employment of the highly educated were influenced by the economic situation in the EU (real GDP growth in the EU-28). This impact was slow (after three years) but strong.

Our analysis shows that Slovenia's economic growth between 2009 and 2019 was characterized by the replacement of capital with the growth of total factor productivity. The decline in physical investment was offset by investment in knowledge, R&D and other components of innovation potential. The results of our analysis provide an answer to the fundamental research question of our analysis i.e., 'can endogenous growth factors (investments in research and development, or more broadly in intellectual products) and in human capital through the influence on total factor productivity, compensate for the effects of the credit supply restriction?' The Slovenian example shows that they can.

We also put in the light that the state plays a major role in promoting TFP growth, since, at least in the case of Slovenia, in the period between and after the financial crisis, it provided funds through the EU Structural and Cohesion Funds and the Slovenian Export and Development Bank, which enabled the economy to increase investments in intellectual property products and increase the engagement of human capital. The analysis also revealed that the public sector (research infrastructure as indicated by the total number of researchers) played an important role in the increase of TFP.

The conclusions of our analysis can serve as an information base for other countries on the periphery of the EU. Investments in the promotion of growth and the application of endogenous factors of economic growth (R&D or, more broadly, intellectual property products and knowledge or human capital), which saved Slovenia from economic collapse, can serve other countries to speed up the 'catching up' process. Individual EU members with a developed school system could achieve relatively quick (ten years) and great results here. In terms of GDP per capita, they could approach the EU average. Let us add that in this process, Slovenia benefited from EU funds and loans from the state Development Bank according to strict capital placement criteria, which largely prevented the possible negative effect of rent-seeking and moral hazards.

Further research could, by generalizing to more countries, show the role of substitution between TFP, labor, and capital at different levels of economic development and for different sizes of countries. Such a generalization of the research could also show typical patterns of development policy in relation to different countries, with different levels of economic development and different histories.

Disclosure statement

There is no financial interest or benefit that could arise from the application of this research.

References:

1. Abramovitz, M., 'Resource and Output Trends in the United States Since 1870', 1956, *American Economic Review, Papers and Proceedings of the Sixty-eighth Annual Meeting of the American Economic Association*, vol. 46, no. 2, pp. 5–23.
2. Acemoglu, D., Aghion, P. and Zilibotti, F., 'Distance to Frontier, Selection, and Economic Growth', 2006, *Journal of the European Economic Association*, vol. 4, no. 1, pp. 37–74.

3. Aghion, P. and Howitt, P., 'A Model of Growth Through Creative Destruction', 1992, *Econometrica*, vol. 60, no. 2, pp. 323–351.
4. Akkaya, M. and Güvercin, D., 'The Determinants of Total Factor Productivity in European Union', in Dincer, H., Hacıoğlu, Ü. and Yüksel, S. (eds.), *Global Approaches in Financial Economics, Banking, and Finance*, Springer, 2018, pp. 171–189.
5. Antonelli, C. and Fassio, C., 'Globalization and the Knowledge-driven Economy', 2016, *Economic Development Quarterly*, vol. 30, no. 1, pp. 3–14.
6. Bank of Slovenia, Bulletin, 2016, December, p. II/12.
7. Bank of Slovenia, Bulletin, 2021, May, p. II/12, II/50.
8. Berndt, E.R., *The Practice of Econometrics: Classic and Contemporary*, Reading, M.A.: Addison-Wesley Publishing Company, 1991.
9. Bistrova, J., Lace, N., Tamošiūniene, R. and Kozlovskis, K., 'Does Firm's Higher Innovation Potential Lead to Its Superior Financial Performance? Case of CEE Countries', 2017, *Technological and Economic Development of Economy*, vol. 23, no. 2, pp. 375–391.
10. Chen, D.H.C. and Dahlman, C.J., 'Knowledge and Development: A Cross-Section Approach', World Bank Policy Research Working Paper, no. 3366, 2004, pp. 1–88.
11. Coe, D.T., Helpman, E. and Hoffmaister, A.W., 'International R&D Spillovers and Institutions', IMF Working Paper, Asia and Pacific and European Departments, WP/08/104, 2008, pp. 1–37.
12. Coe, D.T. and Helpman, E., 'International R&D Spillovers', 1995, *European Economic Review*, vol. 39, no. 5, pp. 859–887.
13. De Melo, J. and Robinson, S., 'Productivity and Externalities: Models of Export-led Growth', 1992, *Journal of International Trade and Economic Development*, vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 41–68.
14. Demšar, F. and Kontler-Salamon, J., 'Slovenska znanost – Akademski igra ali adut družbenega napredka?' (Slovenian Science – Academic Game or Trump Card of Social Progress?), Publishing House of the University of Primorska, Koper, Slovenia, 2019, pp. 1–190.
15. Dickey, D.A. and Fuller, W.A., 'Distribution of the Estimators for Autoregressive Time Series with Unit Root', 1979, *Journal of the American Statistical Association*, vol. 74, no. 366, pp. 427–431.
16. Ergas, H., 'The Importance of Technology Policy', in Dasgupta, P. and Stoneman, P. (eds.), *Economic Policy and Technological Performance*, Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 1987, pp. 51–96.
17. Eurostat, Database, 2021 [Online] available at <https://ec.europa.eu/eurostat/data/database>, accessed on December 10, 2022.
18. Evenson, R.E. and Westphal, L.E., 'Technological Change and Technology Strategy', in Behrman, J. and Srinivasan, T.N. (eds.), *Handbook of Development Economics*, vol. 3A, New York: Elsevier, 1995, pp. 2209–2298.
19. Fazzari, S.M., Hubbard, R.G. and Petersen, B.C., 'Investment, Financing Decisions, and Tax Policy', 1989, *American Economic Review*, vol. 78, no. 2, pp. 200–205.
20. Fortunato, M.W.P., Alter, T.R., Adapa, S. and Thomas, P., 'Intentional Innovation Communities: Concepts and Preliminary Evidence', 2017, *Economic Development Quarterly*, vol. 31, no. 2, pp. 100–115.
21. Grossman, G. and Helpman, E., *Innovation and Growth in the Global Economy*, Cambridge, MA: MIT Press, 1991.

22. Guellec, D. and Van Pottelsberghe de la Potterie, B., 'From R&D to Productivity Growth: Do the Institutional Settings and the Source of Funds of R&D Matter?', 2004, *Oxford Bulletin of Economics and Statistics*, vol. 66, no. 3, pp. 353–378.
23. Jung, H., Seo, I. and Jung, K., 'Mediating Role of Entrepreneurship in Explaining the Association between Income Inequality and Regional Economic Performance', 2018, *Economic Development Quarterly*, vol. 32, no. 2, pp. 135–145.
24. Khan, T., 'Productivity Growth, Technological Convergence, R&D, Trade, and Labor Markets: Evidence from the French Manufacturing Sector', IMF Working Paper, WP/06/230, 2006, pp. 1–38.
25. Kim, Y.E. and Loayza, N., 'Productivity Growth: Patterns and Determinants across the World', Policy Research Working Paper, No. 8852, World Bank Group, Development Economics, Development Research Group, May 2019, pp. 1–69.
26. Kim, Y.E., Loayza, N. and Meza Cuadra Balcazar, C.M., 'Productivity as the Key to Economic Growth and Development', World Bank Research and Policy Briefs No. 108092, August 2016.
27. Koyck, L.M., *Distributed Lags and Investment Analysis*, Amsterdam: North Holland Publishing Company, 1954.
28. Kraftova, I. and Kraft, J., 'The Relationship between Pro-Innovation Factors and the Performance of the European Union Member States and Their Regions', 2018, *Inzinerine Ekonomika – Engineering Economics*, vol. 29, no. 4, pp. 424–433.
29. Križanič, F. and Vojinović, B., 'Heterodox Policy for the Development of Small Open Economy – Historical Analysis', in Bezpartochnyi, M. (ed.), *Organizational-economic Mechanism of Management Innovative Development of Economic Entities*, Higher School of Social and Economic in Przeworsk, Poland, 2019, pp. 323–338.
30. Krugman, P.R., *Rethinking International Trade*, Cambridge: MIT Press, 1990.
31. Krugman, P.R., 'What's New about the New Economic Geography?', 1998, *Oxford Review of Economic Policy*, vol. 14, no. 2, pp. 7–17.
32. Lopez-Carlos, A., *The Innovation for Development Report 2009-2010, Strengthening Innovation for the Prosperity of Nations*, New York: Palgrave Macmillan, 2009.
33. Matos, P. and Neves, P., 'The Determinants of Total Factor Productivity in the Portuguese Quaternary Sector', GEE Paper, No. 149, Lisbon, Portugal, 2020, pp. 1–43.
34. Mazzucato, M., *The Entrepreneurial State, Debunking Public vs. Private Sector Myths*, London: Anthem Press, 2013.
35. Metcalfe, S., 'Technical Change', in Eatwell, J., Milgate, M. and Newman, P. (eds.), *The New Palgrave: A Dictionary of Economics*, Volume 4, New York: Macmillan, 1991, pp. 617–620.
36. Nadiri, M.I., 'Innovations and Technological Spillovers', NBER Working Papers from National Bureau of Economic Research, Working Paper No. 4423, 1993, pp. 1–48.
37. Nelson, R.R. and Winter, S., *An Evolutionary Theory of Economic Change*, Cambridge, M.A.: The Belknap Press of Harvard University Press, 1982.
38. Nishimizu, M. and Robinson, S., 'Trade Policies and Productivity Change in Semi-Industrialized Countries', 1984, *Journal of Development Economics*, vol. 16, no. 1-2, pp. 177–206.
39. OECD, ISDB 98, International Sectoral Database, Paris, OECD-STAN, Database, 1999, [Online] available at <https://stats.oecd.org/Index.aspx?DataSetCode=STAN>, accessed on December 10, 2022.

40. Pedroni, P., 'Purchasing Power Parity Tests in Cointegrating Panels', 2001, *Review of Economics and Statistics*, vol. 83, no. 4, pp. 727–731.
41. Pedroni, P., 'Fully Modified OLS for Heterogeneous Cointegrated Panels', in Baltagi, B.H., Fomby, T.B. and Carter Hill, R. (eds.), *Nonstationary Panels, Panel Cointegration, and Dynamic Panels* (Advances in Econometrics, Volume 15), Bingley: Emerald Group Publishing, 2001, pp. 93–130.
42. Porter, M., 'The Economic Performance of Regions', 2003, *Regional Studies*, vol. 37, no. 6–7, pp. 549–578.
43. Prokop, V. and Stejskal, J., 'Different Approaches to Managing Innovation Activities: An Analysis of Strong, Moderate, and Modest Innovators', 2017, *Inzinerine Ekonomika – Engineering Economics*, vol. 28, no. 1, pp. 47–55.
44. Republic of Slovenia, Portal GOV.SI, 2020.
45. Romer, P., 'Increasing Returns and Long-Run Growth', 1986, *Journal of Political Economy*, vol. 94, no. 5, pp. 1002–1037.
46. Santos-Arteaga, F.J., Tavana, M., Torrecillas, C. and Di Caprio, D., 'Innovation Dynamics and Financial Stability: A European Union Perspective', 2020, *Technological and Economic Development of Economy*, vol. 26, no. 6, pp. 1366–1398.
47. Seo, H.J., Lee, Y.S. and Oh, J.H., 'Does ICT Investment Widen the Growth Gap?', 2009, *Telecommunications Policy*, vol. 33, no. 8, pp. 422–431.
48. SID, Slovenian Export and Development Bank, Annual Report 2010.
49. SID, Slovenian Export and Development Bank, Annual Report 2012.
50. SID, Slovenian Export and Development Bank, Annual Report 2014.
51. SID, Slovenian Export and Development Bank, Annual Report 2017.
52. SID, Slovenian Export and Development Bank, Annual Report 2018.
53. SID, Slovenian Export and Development Bank, Annual Report 2019.
54. Solow, R.M., 'A Contribution to the Theory of Economic Growth', 1956, *The Quarterly Journal of Economics*, vol. 70, no. 1, pp. 65–94.
55. Spiezia, V., 'Investments and Productivity: Measuring the Contribution of ICTs to Growth', 2012, *OECD Journal: Economic Studies*, vol. 2012, no. 1, pp. 199–211.
56. Statistical Office of the Republic of Slovenia, SiStat Database, 2021, [Online] available at <https://pxweb.stat.si/SiStat/en>, accessed on November 20, 2022.
57. Tsounis, N. and Steedman, I., 'A New Method for Measuring Total Factor Productivity Growth Based on the Full Industry Equilibrium Approach: The Case of the Greek Economy', 2021, *Economics*, vol. 9, no. 3.
58. Venturini, F., 'The Modern Drivers of Productivity', 2015, *Research Policy*, vol. 44, no. 2, pp. 357–369.
59. Vila, L.E., Cabrer, B. and Pavia, J.M., 'On the Relationship between Knowledge Creation and Economic Performance', 2015, *Technological and Economic Development of Economy*, vol. 21, no. 4, pp. 539–556.